statement of cash flows for the year by including the operating results of Two Hotels Operation, as if the

Transaction had been completed on the earliest date of the periods being presented, i.e., 1 January 2018.

The consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2018 was restated to

include the assets and liabilities of the Two Hotels Operation. The Two Hotels Operation presented in the

Company’s consolidated financial statements was included in hotel operation, hotel management, hotel

advisory and exhibition services segment.

116HJ International / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(c) Merger accounting for business combination under common control (Continued)

The following is a reconciliation of the effect arising from the common control combination on the

consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of comprehensive income in

connection with the Transaction.

As at 31 December 2018

The Group

Two Hotels

Operation The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As previously

reported) (Restated)

Financial position

Non-current assets 78,334 3,663 81,997

Current assets 254,957 213,558 468,515

Total assets 333,291 217,221 550,512

Non-current liabilities 103 – 103

Current liabilities 124,260 113,332 237,592

Total liabilities 124,363 113,332 237,695

Total equity 208,928 103,889 312,817

For the year ended 31 December 2018

The Group

Two Hotels

Operation The Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(As previously

reported) (Restated)

Results of operations

Revenue 247,278 257,397 504,675

Operating profit 7,072 56,410 63,482

Profit for the year 2,254 42,409 44,663

Profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company 36 34,188 34,224

Non-controlling interests 2,218 8,221 10,439

Earnings per share attributable to owners of

the Company for the year (HK cent)

– Basic and diluted 0.0004 N/A 0.3402

117Annual Report 2019 / Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (Continued)

(d) New standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations adopted by the Group

The Group has applied the following new standards, amendments to existing standards and interpretations

for the first time for their reporting period commencing 1 January 2019:

Standards Subject of amendment